

**Case Nos. 17-70810, 17-70817**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents,*  
DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,  
*Respondent-Intervenor.*

---

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SCOTT PRUITT, et al.,  
*Respondents,*  
DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,  
*Respondent-Intervenor.*

---

On Petition for Review from the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF (REDACTED)**

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY  
George A. Kimbrell  
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 300  
Portland, OR 97205  
T: (971) 271-7372 / F: (971) 271-7374

EARTHJUSTICE  
Paul H. Achitoff  
850 Richards Street, Suite 400  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
T: (808) 599-2436 / F: (808) 521-6841

Sylvia Shih-Yau Wu  
303 Sacramento St., 2nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
T: (415) 826-2770 / F: (415) 826-0507

*Counsel for Petitioners National Family  
Farm Coalition, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 16

    I.    EPA VIOLATED THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT ..... 16

        A.    The ESA’s Consultation Process and Standards. .... 16

            1.    Regulatory Background..... 17

            2.    Every Federal Agency Must Consult the Expert  
                    Wildlife Agencies Before Taking Any Action That  
                    Might Have Any Effect Whatsoever on Any ESA-  
                    Protected Species or Critical Habitat..... 18

    II.    EPA Violated the ESA’s Consultation Mandates ..... 20

        A.    EPA’s Roles Under FIFRA and the ESA Are Very  
                Different. .... 20

        B.    EPA’s Application of Its FIFRA-based Thresholds to  
                Determine Whether to Consult Under ESA § 7(A)(2)  
                Violates the ESA. .... 24

        C.    The Record Shows Enlist Duo “May Affect” Hundreds  
                of Endangered Species, Requiring Consultation. .... 31

        D.    EPA Unlawfully Constricted the Registration’s “Action  
                Area.” ..... 32

        E.    EPA’s Conclusion That Enlist Duo Will Have “No  
                Effect” Even on Protected Species Within Sprayed Fields  
                Also Was Unlawful..... 37

- 1. EPA’s Species-Specific Analyses Violated the ESA.....38
  - a. Whooping Crane (*Grus Americana*).....39
  - b. Indiana Bat (*Myotis sodalis*).....41
- 2. EPA Failed to Use the Best Scientific and Commercial Data Available. ....47
  - a. EPA’s Exposure Handbook Is an Inappropriate Source of Data for Assessing Risks to ESA-Protected Species.....47
- F. EPA Also Violated the ESA by Failing to Consult the Expert Agencies About Designated Critical Habitat. ....49
  - 1. EPA Applied the Wrong Standard to Determine Whether Consulting on Critical Habitat is Necessary.....49
  - 2. EPA Unlawfully Excluded from Consideration All Critical Habitats Except Those Containing Sprayed Fields Occupied by Listed Species.....52
  - 3. EPA Failed to Properly Assess Effects on Critical Habitat Even Where Listed Species Occupy Sprayed Fields Within Critical Habitat. ....55
- III. EPA VIOLATED THE FEDERAL INSECTICIDE, FUNGICIDE, AND RODENTICIDE ACT.....56
  - A. EPA Applied the Wrong Standard and Failed to Make Statutorily Required Findings. ....57
  - B. EPA Failed to Ascertain That Volatilization of 2,4-D From Enlist Duo Would Not Have Unreasonable Adverse Effect on the Environment. ....59
  - C. EPA Failed to Consider Synergistic Effects of Mixing Enlist Duo With Glufosinate.....63
- IV. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE REGISTRATION.....65

CONCLUSION.....67  
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....69  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....70  
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM ..... A0001  
ADDENDUM OF DECLARATIONS ..... A0092

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	15, 17, 19
<i>City of Tacoma, Wash. v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	15, 20, 42, 43, 45
<i>Containerfrieght Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 752 F.2d 419 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 408 Fed. Appx. 64 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety. v. U.S. EPA</i> , No. 14-73359 (9th Cir. Oct. 30, 2014) .....	7, 8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	2
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	54
<i>Greenpeace v. NMFS</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 1999) .....	52
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	65
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	2

<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	66
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	passim
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) (Blackmun, J., dissenting).....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14, 26
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007) .....	54, 56
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	57, 66
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. EPA (Enlist Duo I)</i> , No. 14-73353 (9th Cir. Oct. 30, 2014) .....	7, 8, 65
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Zinke</i> , Case No. 1:05–cv–01207 LJO–EPG, 2017 WL 3705108 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2017).....	22
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Or. 2003) .....	36
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Nat’l Family Farm Coal. v. U.S. EPA</i> , No. 17-70196 (9th Cir. filed Jan. 20, 2017).....	17
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck</i> , 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Pruitt</i> , No. 17-70817 (9th Cir. Mar. 21, 2017).....	9
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 361 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	15

*Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas*,  
30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994) .....passim

*Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. EPA*,  
806 F.3d 520 (N.R. Smith, J., concurring) .....passim

*Sierra Club v. Marsh*,  
816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 18

*Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*,  
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....17, 21, 22, 66

*Thomas v. Peterson*,  
753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 19

*Tucson Herpetological Soc. v. Salazar*,  
566 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2009) .....60

*Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Fed. Power Comm’n*,  
542 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1976) ..... 14

*United Farm Workers of Am. v. U.S. EPA*,  
592 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 1

*Universal Camera Corp. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.*,  
340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... 14

*W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink*,  
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) .....19, 32

*Wash. Toxics Coal. v. U.S. EPA*,  
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) .....21, 43, 44

*Wilderness Soc’y v. Wisely*,  
524 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (D. Colo. 2007).....36

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 15

7 U.S.C. § 136(bb) .....21

7 U.S.C. § 136(u) .....4

7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....57

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(B).....12, 58, 64

7 U.S.C. § 136n(b).....1, 14, 65

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A).....18

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i).....53

16 U.S.C § 1532(5)(A)(ii).....54

16 U.S.C. § 1532(15) .....22

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A).....49

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....passim

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 152.3 .....57, 64

40 C.F.R. § 152.113(a)(1).....58

40 C.F.R. § 152.113(a)(2).....58

40 C.F.R. § 158.70(b) .....61

50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b) .....18, 49

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....18, 32, 33, 35

50 C.F.R. § 402.12 .....32

50 C.F.R. § 402.13(a).....passim

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....15, 18, 19, 37, 47, 49, 51

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b) .....40, 47

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b)(1).....passim

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(3).....20

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i) .....20

50 C.F.R § 424.12(b) .....53

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

51 Fed. Reg. 19,926, (June 3, 1986) .....15

79 Fed. Reg. 78,775, (Dec. 31, 2014) .....11

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....70

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) .....70

Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1 .....70

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dow Chem. Co., *Enlist Weed Control System*,  
<http://www.enlist.com/en> (last visited Apr. 10, 2018) .....6

EPA, 2,4-D Reregistration Eligibility Decision (June 2005),  
[http://www.fs.fed.us/foresthealth/pesticide/pdfs/093006\\_24d.pdf](http://www.fs.fed.us/foresthealth/pesticide/pdfs/093006_24d.pdf).....45

EPA, *OCSPP 850.2100: Avian Acute Oral Toxicity Test [EPA 712-C-025]*, at i (May 10, 2012),  
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OPPT-2009-0154-0010> .....24

Forest Serv., USDA, *Human Health and Ecological Risk Assessment Final Report* (September 30, 2006) .....45

FWS, *Endangered Species Glossary*, <https://www.fws.gov/nc-es/fish/glossary.pdf> (last visited Apr. 10, 2018) .....53

FWS, *International Recovery Plan: Whooping Crane (Grus americana)* 1 (Mar. 2007),  
<http://www.fws.gov/uploadedFiles/WHCR%20RP%20Final%207-21-2006.pdf>.....39

FWS & NMFS, *Endangered Species Consultation Handbook* (Mar. 1998),  
[http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/pdfs/laws/esa\\_section7\\_handbook.pdf](http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/pdfs/laws/esa_section7_handbook.pdf) .....29, 53, 54
